

In the Supreme Court of the United States

VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC., PETITIONER

v.

LAW OFFICES OF CURTIS V. TRINKO, LLP

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AND THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

R. HEWITT PATE
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Deputy Solicitor General

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

CATHERINE G. O'SULLIVAN
NANCY C. GARRISON
DAVID SEIDMAN
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

WILLIAM E. KOVACIC
*General Counsel
Federal Trade Commission
Washington, D.C. 20403*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States and the Federal Trade Commission	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	6
Argument:	
The 1996 Telecommunications Act neither modifies the Sherman Act nor eliminates the requirement that plaintiffs show exclusionary conduct	8
I. The 1996 Act neither bars nor supports claims alleging Sherman Act violations	9
II. The court of appeals erred in failing to require exclusionary conduct under Section 2 of the Sherman Act	13
A. Exclusionary conduct is essential to any Section 2 claim premised on unilateral action	13
1. Monopolization and attempted monopolization require exclusionary conduct	14
2. In cases asserting a duty to assist rivals, conduct is exclusionary only if it would not make economic sense but for the tendency to impair competition	15
B. The court of appeals improperly applied the “essential facilities” doctrine to dispense with the exclusionary conduct requirement	20
C. The court of appeals’ application of “monopoly leveraging” is inconsistent with Section 2 principles	25

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
D. Under the proper standards of Section 2 liability, respondent’s complaint fails to state a claim	27
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>AT&T v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	2, 18, 21
<i>Advanced Health-Care Servs. v. Radford Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 910 F.2d 139 (4th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988)	15
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	24
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 1093 (1980)	18, 27
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield United v. Marshfield Clinic</i> , 65 F.3d 1406 (7th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1184 (1996)	18-19
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	20
<i>California Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972)	15
<i>Cavalier Tel. Co. v. Verizon Va., Inc.</i> , No. 02-1337, 2003 WL 21153305 (4th Cir. May 20, 2003)	11, 12
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	28
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	13, 15
<i>Covad Communications Co. v. BellSouth Corp.</i> , 299 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2002), petition for cert. pending, No. 02-1423 (filed Mar. 20, 2003)	11

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>DM Research, Inc. v. College of American Pathologists</i> , 170 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 1999)	29
<i>Delaware & Hudson Ry. v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 902 F.2d 174 (1990)	29
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	13
<i>General Indus. Corp. v. Hartz Mountain Corp.</i> , 810 F.2d 795 (8th Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Goldwasser v. Ameritech Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 390 (7th Cir. 2000)	11, 18, 30
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984)	29
<i>Kartell v. Blue Shield of Mass., Inc.</i> , 749 F.2d 922 (1st Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 471 U.S. 1029 (1985)	19
<i>Laurel Sand & Gravel, Inc. v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 924 F.2d 539 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 814 (1991)	22, 23
<i>MCI Communications Corp. v. AT&T</i> , 708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 891 (1983)	21, 22
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	16
<i>MetroNet Servs. Corp. v. US West Communications</i> , 325 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Olympia Equip. Leasing Co. v. Western Union Tel. Co.</i> , 797 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1986)	10, 23
<i>Otter Tail Power Co. v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 366 (1993)	22
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986)	29
<i>Southern Pac. Communications Co. v. AT&T</i> , 740 F.2d 980 (D.C. Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 470 U.S. 1005 (1985)	12, 24
<i>Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan</i> , 506 U.S. 447 (1993)	13, 14, 26
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 1 (1911)	1, 10, 13
<i>Stearns Airport Equip. Co. v. FMC Corp.</i> , 170 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 1999)	16

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page	
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	28	
<i>Town of Concord v. Boston Edison Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 499 U.S. 931 (1991)	12	
<i>United States v. AT&T</i> :		
524 F. Supp. 1336 (D.D.C. 1981)	24	
552 F. Supp. 131 (D.D.C. 1982), aff'd, 460 U.S. 1001 (1983)	2	
<i>United States v. ALCOA</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945)	14, 15	
<i>United States v. Griffith</i> , 334 U.S. 100 (1948)	14, 27	
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 952 (2001)	14	
<i>United States v. Otter Tail Power Co.</i> , 331 F. Supp. 54 (D. Minn. 1971)	22, 23	
<i>United States v. Terminal R.R. Ass'n</i> , 224 U.S. 383 (1912)	24	
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002)	2, 3, 9, 10 17, 18, 30	
<i>Viacom Int'l, Inc. v. Time Inc.</i> , 785 F. Supp. 371 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	22	
<i>Virgin Atl. Airways Ltd. v. British Airways PLC</i> , 257 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2001)	26	
<i>Walker Process Equip., Inc. v. Food Mach. & Chem. Corp.</i> , 382 U.S. 172 (1965)	14	
 Statutes and rule:		
Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i> :		
47 U.S.C. 202	5	
Sherman Act § 2, 15 U.S.C. 2	<i>passim</i>	
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56		<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. 152 note (§ 601(b), 110 Stat. 143)	3, 11, 18, 25, 30	
47 U.S.C. 251	3, 5	
47 U.S.C. 251(e)	30	

VII

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
47 U.S.C. 251(c)(2)	2
47 U.S.C. 251(c)(4)	2
47 U.S.C. 252	3
47 U.S.C. 252(c)(3)	2
47 U.S.C. 271	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)	28
Miscellaneous:	
ABA Section on Antitrust, <i>Antitrust Law Developments</i> (5th ed. 2002)	12, 26
P. Areeda, <i>The “Essential Facility” Doctrine: An Epithet in Need of Limiting Principles</i> , 58 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 841 (1989)	21
P. Areeda & H. Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d ed. 2002):	
Vol. 1A	12
Vol. 3	14, 22, 26
Vol. 3A	8, 10, 17, 21
Letter from Robert A. Curtis, President Z-Tel Network Services, CC Docket No. 01-338 (Sept. 23, 2002)	3
<i>Order Approving Interconnection Agreement</i> , Case No. 09-C-0723 (N.Y. Pub. Serv. Comm’n June 13, 1997), available in 1997 WL 410707	3
L. Sullivan & W. Grimes, <i>The Law of Antitrust</i> (2000)	17
